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1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 PROJECT CONTRACTUAL BASIS & PARTIES INVOLVED 

This report has been prepared by OôConnor Sutton Cronin & Associates Ltd. (OCSC) at the request of their 

Client, Carlow County Council, for the proposed Carlow Active Travel Scheme Safe Route to Schools (SRTS) 

Scheme outside Queen of the Universe National School, Long Range Road, Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow.  

 

The works propose traffic calming measures in front of the school gates. The scheme aims to improve safety 

at the school gate by providing ófront of schoolô treatments to alleviate congestion; improve access; create a 

safer, calmer, and more attractive end destination for school users; and encourage alternative modes of 

transport to access the facilities. The local authority for the site is Carlow County Council. 

 

The purpose of this report is to determine whether the project requires the preparation of an Environmental 

Impact Assessment Report (EIAR). This report documents the screening completed to provide a summarised 

overview of the potential impacts on the receiving environment whilst taking cognisance of the relevant 

statutory requirements. The Report is prepared in the context of an application to be submitted under Part 8 

of the Planning & Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 

 

A Stage 1 Screening for Appropriate Assessment has also been prepared. A Stage 1 Screening exercise 

assesses the likely significant effects of the development on Natura 2000 sites within the Zone of Influence 

(ZOI) of the proposed project. It concluded that, in the absence of mitigation, the proposed project is not 

foreseen to give rise to any significant adverse effects on any designated European sites, alone or in 

combination with other plans or projects within the ZOI. Therefore, it has been screened out, a Stage Two 

Appropriate Assessment is not required for the project.  

 

1.2 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

This Environmental Impact Assessment (Screening) Report has been prepared for the proposed Carlow Active 

Travel Scheme SRTS to provide an integrated street design outside of Queen of the Universe National School, 

Long Range Road in accordance with SRTS Design Guide to improve safety at the school gate by providing 

ófront of schoolô treatments, to alleviate congestion and improve access and to create a safer, calmer, and 

more attractive end destination for school users and to encourage alternative modes of transport to access the 

facilities. 

 

Queen of the Universe NS is a mixed primary school from Junior Infants to First Class and an all-girls primary 

school from Second Class to Sixth Class. The school has approximately 263 students and 30 staff attending 

the school daily. 
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As part of this SRTS Scheme, the proposed traffic calming measures in front of the school gates include: 

¶ Footpath build-outs 

¶ Implementing a one-way system (from North to South, towards the main road R724) along the Long 

Range Rd. This is one of the main changes on the existing layout as it affects current traffic flows, etc. 

¶ A new raised zebra crossing (controlled) in front of the school 

¶ A raised courtesy crossing (uncontrolled) at the junction with the main road 

¶ A signalised pedestrian crossing at the main road, in front of Lidl 

¶ Coloured road markings, bollards, surface colours, etc. 

 

See Figure 1.1. 

 

This project forms part of an overall scheme to provide pedestrian and cycle facilities from Presentation De La 

Salle along the R724 (Royal Oak Road) to the mini roundabout on Church Street/ Kilree Street; from Royal 

Oak Road to Queen of the Universe National School; and from Kilree Road junction along Station Road to 

service Bagenalstown Railway Station. 

 

Also, the overall scheme proposes footpath improvements from Fr. Cummins Park to Royal Oak Road along 

Conway Park; removal of the mini roundabout at Church Street/ Kilree Street/ Station Road and the introduction 

of a signalised junction incorporating pedestrian and cycle facilities; regularisation of parking facilities along 

the scheme. The following junctions will require a review for tightening/redesign: 

¶ Maple Drive /Royal Oak Road West Entrance, 

¶ Maple Drive /Royal Oak Road East Entrance, 

¶ Beachwood Close/ Royal Oak Road, 

¶ Eastwood/ Royal Oak Road, 

¶ St. Brigidôs Crescent/ Kilree Lane, 

¶ Fairgreen/ Church Street, 

¶ Church Road/ Church Street (R724), 

¶ Railway Road/ R724 in the vicinity of Coláiste Aindriú Secondary School, and 

¶ Pairc Muire/ R724 in the vicinity of Coláiste Aindriú Secondary School. 
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 Figure 1.1: Layout Plan (Source: OSCS,2024) 
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1.3 QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE 

The author, Sin®ad Doran, has a Bachelorôs degree in Environmental Science and over 2 years of experience 

in environmental consultancy. Ms. Doran has completed numerous EIA Summary reports and is, therefore, 

suitably qualified and experienced to undertake this assessment. This report was reviewed by Glenda Barry, 

who has a Bachelorôs degree in Geosciences, a Masterôs degree in Environmental Marine Science, and over 

30 years of experience in environmental consultancy. Ms. Barry has completed numerous EIA Screening 

reports as well as Land and Soils and Hydrology chapters for EIARs and is, therefore, suitably qualified and 

experienced to undertake this assessment.   

 

1.4 LIMITATIONS 

This Environmental Impact Assessment Screening Report has been prepared for Carlow County Council (ñthe 

Clientò) as part of a Part 8 planning application. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the 

professional advice included in this report or any other services provided by OCSC. 

  

This assessment is based on a review of available historical information, environmental records, consultations, 

relevant guidance information, and reports from third parties. All information received has been taken in good 

faith as being true and representative.  

 

This report has been prepared in line with best industry standards. The methodology adopted and the sources 

of information used by OCSC in providing its services are outlined in this Report. The assessment undertaken 

by OCSC and described was undertaken in April 2024 and is based on the information available during that 

period. The scope of this Report and the services are accordingly factually limited by these circumstances.  

 

OCSC disclaim any undertaking or obligation to advise any person of any change in any matter affecting the 

Report which may come or be brought to OCSCôs attention after the date of the Report.  

 

The conclusions presented in this report represent OCSCôs best professional judgement based on a review of 

the relevant information available at the time of writing. The opinions and conclusions presented are valid only 

to the extent that the information provided was accurate and complete. 

 

The findings of the EIA screening assessment prepared for the project has informed our professional opinion 

as to whether an EIAR is warranted for the proposed project, with due regard to all relevant statutory 

requirements and technical guidance. However, it is ultimately the responsibility of the relevant planning 

authority to determine whether an EIAR is required for a particular project, based on screening conducted by 

the planning authority. 
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2 EIA SCREENING PROCESS 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 

This section of the report discusses the legislative basis for screening used to decide if the proposed project 

requires the preparation of an EIAR. It also sets out the project in terms of planning context.  

 

This project has been screened in accordance with Section 3.2 of the óGuidelines on the Information to be 

contained in Environmental Impact Assessment Reportsô (EPA, 2022), the Environmental Impact Directive 

(85/337/EEC) and all subsequent relevant amendments, and Planning and Development Regulations (2001-

2018), including S.I. No. 296 of 2018 - European Union (Planning and Development) (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) Regulations 2018, which came into effect on 1st September 2018.  

 

2.2 RELATIVE LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE 

The Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Directive 85/337/EEC has been in force across the European 

Union since 1985 and applies to a wide range of defined public and private projects which are defined in 

Annexes I (Mandatory EIA) and II (Screening-Discretion of Member States) of the directives. The EIA Directive 

of 1985 has been amended three times: 97/11/EC, 2003/35/EC, and 2009/31/EC. These amended directives 

have been coded and replaced by Directive 2011/92/EU of the European Parliament and Council on the 

assessment of the effects of certain public and private projects on the environment (and as amended by 

Directive 2014/52/EU). Directive 2014/52/EU has been transposed in 2018 in Irish law under the European 

Union (Planning and Development) (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2018 (SI 296 of 2018).  

 

2.3 METHODOLOGY 

The methodology and approach used in the preparation of this report will follow: 

¶ Guidance for EIA and AA screening of active travel projects funded by the NTA, October 2023. 

¶ Guidelines on the Information to be contained in Environmental Impact Assessment Reports, Irish 

Environmental Protection Agency, May 2022.   

¶ OPR Guidance Note PN02 Environmental Impact Assessment Screening, June 2021. 

¶ European Commission (2015) Environmental Impact Assessment ï EIA, Over, Legal Context 

¶ European Union EIA Directive (85/337/EEC) and its amendments in 1997, 2003, and 2009 

¶ Directive 2014/52/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 amending Directive 

2011/92/EU on the assessment of the effects of certain public and private projects on the environment 

¶ Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)   

¶ Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) 

¶ Directive 2014/52/EU 
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¶ Transposition of 2014 EIA Directive (2014/52/EU) in the Land Use Planning and EPA Licensing Systems 

ï Key Issues Consultation Paper (2017; DoHPCLG) 

¶ Preparation of guidance documents for the implementation of EIA directive (Directive 2011/92/EU as 

amended by 2014/52/EU) ï Annex I to the Final Report (COWI, Milieu; April 2017) 

¶ Guidelines for Planning Authorities and An Bord Pleanála on carrying out Environmental Impact 

Assessment (August 2018) 

¶ Environmental Impact Assessment ï Guidance for Consent Authorities regarding Sub-threshold 

Development (2003; DoEHLG)  

 

Using the above documents, it has been possible to carry out a desktop EIA Screening using the best available 

guidance and operating within the applicable legislation. The methodology employed in this screening exercise 

updates previous guidance in line with the new Directive 2014/52/EU.  

 

An understanding of the site setting and history was gained by undertaking a review of the following primary 

sources: 

¶ A review of available extracts of historical Ordnance Survey of Ireland (OSI) maps; 

¶ National Monuments Service (NMS) viewer; 

¶ A review of information held by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) EnVision online Mapping; 

¶ Aerial images available of the site (OSI and Google); 

¶ The Geological Survey of Ireland (GSI) and GeoHive online mapping tools; 

¶ The National Parks and Wildlife Service (NPWS) online map tool; 

¶ Heritage Maps online; and  

¶ Environmental Sensitivity Mapping online. 
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3 REQUIREMENT FOR MANDATORY EIAR REVIEW 

Annex I of the European Communities (EIA) Directive lists the activities for which an EIA is required. In the 

context of Active Travel Initiatives, all of the categories set out in Annex I to the EIA Directive and Part 1 of 

Schedule 5 to the 2001 Regulations must be considered.  

 

An EIA is also mandatory in respect of projects listed in Annex II of the EIA Directive which equal or exceed a 

specified threshold. Those thresholds are set out in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the 2001 Regulations with 

thresholds in relation to ñroad developmentò set out in the Roads Act 1993 and Road Regulations 1994 and 

are listed in Table 3.1. Where a project is listed in Annex II or is a development that is not exempted, the 

national authorities of the member state must decide whether an EIA is needed for a proposed project. This is 

done by the "screening procedure", which determines the effects of project on the basis of thresholds/criteria 

or a case-by-case examination.  

 

The proposed project is not listed in Annex I or in Annex II; therefore, it is not mandatory for an EIA to be 

carried out. The proposed active travel scheme is also not on the list of road projects requiring an EIA as 

outlined in Section 50 of the Roads Act, 1993 (as amended) and in Article 8 of the Roads Regulations, 1994.  

 

Table 3.1: Roads Projects Requiring Mandatory EIA 

MANDATORY THRESHOLD REFERENCE 

Construction of a Motorway S. 50(1)(a) of the Roads Act, 1993, as 

substituted by S. 9(1)(d)(i) of the Roads Act, 2007 

Construction of a Busway S. 50(1)(a) of the Roads Act, 1993, as substituted by S. 

9(1)(d)(i) of the Roads Act, 2007 

Construction of a Service Area S. 50(1)(a) of the Roads Act, 1993, as substituted by S. 

9(1)(d)(i) of the Roads Act, 2007 

Prescribed type of proposed road 

development: 

(a) The construction of a new road of four or more 

lanes, or the realignment or widening of an 

existing road so as to provide four or more lanes, 

where such new, realigned or widened road 

would be eight kilometres or more in length in a 

rural area, or 500 metres or more in length in an 

urban area. 

(b) The construction of a new bridge or tunnel which 

would be 100 metres or more in length. 

Article 8 of the Roads Regulations, 1994 (Road 

development prescribed for the purposes of S. 50(1)(a) of 

the Roads Act, 1993 

 



Sub-Threshold Development 
OôConnor Sutton Cronin & Associates 

Multidisciplinary Consulting Engineers 
  

 

 
  

 

Carlow Active Travel Schemes Safe Route to School - 
Bagenalstown, Long Range Road 20 May 2024 

EIA Screening Assessment Rev P1 

  8 
 

4 SUB-THRESHOLD DEVELOPMENT 

Projects which are listed in Annex II to the EIA Directive but which do not meet or exceed certain thresholds 

must be subject to EIA Screening. Those thresholds are set out in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the 2001 Regulations. 

Thresholds in relation to ñroad developmentò are set out in the 1993 Act and 1994 Regulations. 

 

Annex III of the Directive outlines the specific criteria that must be considered when a sub-threshold project is 

being examined for Environmental Impact Assessment. The screening procedure investigates whether the 

project has a significant potential negative impact on the environment using different criteria including: 

¶ Characterisation of the proposed development 

¶ Location of the proposed development 

¶ Type and Characteristics of the potential impact 

 

Information to be provided for the purposes of screening sub-threshold development for Environmental Impact 

Assessment include: 

1. A description of the proposed development, including in particularð  

a) A description of the physical characteristics of the whole proposed development and, where relevant, 

of demolition works and  

b) A description of the location of the proposed development, with regard to the environmental 

sensitivity of geographical areas likely to be affected.  

2. A description of the aspects of the environment likely to be significantly affected by the proposed 

development.  

3. A description of any likely significant effects, to the extent of the information available on such effects, 

of the proposed development on the environment, resulting fromð  

a) The expected residues and emissions and the production of waste, where relevant, and  

b) The use of natural resources, in particular soil, land, water, and biodiversity.  

4. The compilation of the information in paragraphs 1 to 3 shall consider, where relevant, the criteria set 

out in Schedule 7 of the Directiveò. (Schedule 7 states óCriteria for determining whether a development 

listed in Part 2 of Schedule 5 should be subject to an environmental impact assessment)ò. 
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5 CHARACTERISTICS OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

Schedule 7 of SI 296 of 2018 requires that the characteristics of a proposed development are identified. In 

particular, it references the following sections: 

 

5.1 SIZE AND DESIGN 

This project relates to the proposed Active Travel Scheme SRTS at the Long Range Road, Bagenalstown. 

The site covers 0.5 hectares approximately. As part of this SRTS Scheme, the proposed traffic calming 

measures in front of the school gates include: 

¶ Footpath build-outs 

¶ Implementing a one-way system (from North to South, towards the main road R724) along the Long 

Range Road (this is one of the main changes on the existing layout as it affects current traffic flows, etc.) 

¶ A new raised zebra crossing (controlled) in front of the school 

¶ A raised courtesy crossing (uncontrolled) at the junction with the main road 

¶ A signalised pedestrian crossing at the main road in front of Lidl 

¶ Coloured road markings, bollards, surface colours, etc. 

 

5.2 CUMULATION WITH OTHER EXISTING DEVELOPMENTS/DEVELOPMENT THE 
SUBJECT OF A CONSENT  

Grants of planning in the vicinity of the site were reviewed to identify works of a significant scale which may 

produce in-combination effects with the proposed works. The following planning grants were identified: 

¶ 1936 ï Permission for the construction of a single storey supermarket including an off-licence sales area 

(Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 2,268sqms; a coffee shop (GFA 210sqms); plaza and enhanced public realm 

and landscaping: and single point of vehicular access and egress, off and to the Royal Oak Road; an ESB 

sub-station building (GFA 23sqms); bin storage unit of (circa GFA 6sqms); the provision of car and cycle 

parking and two electric vehicle charging spaces; trolley bay (GFA 38sqms); boundary treatments, hard 

and soft landscaping, drainage and underground services and associated site development works as 

required. The development includes all signage. Royal Oak Road , Moneybeg , Bagenalstown. Decision 

date: 23/01/2020.  

¶ 1975 ï Permission for the demolition of an existing house and out-buildings. The construction of 7 houses 

consisting of 6 number semi-detached units with 4 beds (130sqms each) and one detached unit with 4 

beds (157sqms). The development would take vehicular access from Hurley's Lane. The development 

includes all car parking, boundary treatments, hard and soft landscaping, drainage and underground 

services and associated site development works as required. West House, Royal Oak Road & Hurley's 

Lane, Moneybeg Bagenalstown. Decision date: 24/01/2020. 
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¶ 18342 ï Permission to the demolition of existing habitable dwelling & outbuildings and the construction of 

10 number one and a half storey dwellings, comprising of 2 blocks of 3 number terraced dwellings and 

one block of 4 number terraced dwellings, the connection to local water main, public foul and stormwater 

sewers, new splayed entrance and all associated site works. Royal Oak Road, Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow. 

Decision date: 04/06/2019. 

¶ 21203 - Permission for development which will consist of an upgrade to the existing Bagenalstown 

Wastewater Treatment Plant (WwTP) to facilitate an increased treatment capacity. The proposed 

development will include (1) minor works to the existing inlet works, sludge dewatering building, Picket 

Fence Thickener, and administration building & control room; (2) change of use to 1 no. clarifier tank to a 

storm holding tank and minor works to same, as well as minor works to the existing storm holding tank 

and minor works to same, as well as minor works to the existing storm holding tank; (3) 1 no. aerobic 

reactor and 4 no. air blowers; (4) 1 no. flow diversion chamber and minor works to an existing flow 

diversion chamber; (5) 1 no. ferric sulphate storage tank with integrated bund and 2 no. chemical dosing 

pumps; (6) 1 no. MLSS distribution chamber (7) 1 no. RAS/WAS Pumping Station and 2 No. (each) 

RAS/WAS Pumping Station and 2 No. (each) RAS/WAS pumps (8) 2 no. final clarifier tanks; (9) 1 no. 

final effluent chamber (10) treated effluent flow meter & bypass (11) standby generator and (12) all 

ancillary works including pipework, pumps, landscaping and all associated site development and site 

excavation works above and below ground. A Natura Impact Statement will be submitted to the Planning 

Authority with the application. Grant Date:10/12/2021 

¶ 22282 - Permission to (1) the phased demolition of existing school buildings, including the phased 

decommissioning and removal of existing temporary school accommodation units, (2) the phased 

construction of a new 1- and 2-storey school building, to cater for a total of 750 no. pupils, with a total 

gross internal floor area of 7,752m2, incorporating 27no. general classrooms and associated support 

teaching and tech spaces, a special needs unit, a general purpose/dining hall, a library, offices and 

meeting rooms, and other ancillary accommodation, and to include photovoltaic panels at roof level, (3) 

the construction of a new, separate sports hall building with a total gross internal floor area of 1097.9m2, 

incorporating a multi-use hall and associated changing and equipment storage spaces, a fitness suite, a 

meditation space, general storage spaces, and other ancillary accommodation, (4) the provision of a new 

grassed sports playing pitch in the western part of the site, 5no. hard surface ball courts to the north of 

the new school and sports hall buildings, outdoor seating and breakout areas, a special needs unit garden, 

a tech yard, an external material and bin store (133m2), a new substation and switchroom (24.5m2), 

Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG) and Air Source Heat Pump (ASHP) compounds, hard and soft landscaping 

with footpaths, public lighting, and all associated boundary treatments, (5) modifications to the existing 

site entrance arrangements to include a minor realignment of the existing vehicular and pedestrian 

entrance from the south, and the provision of a new, gated pedestrian access from Eastwood to the north, 

(6) parking and access arrangements to include modifications to the bus set down areas and to the 

internal road layout, and parking provision for 87no. cars, inclusive of 5no. disabled spaces and 5no. 

electric vehicle charge points, 125no. sheltered bicycle stands providing 250no. sheltered bike parking 

spaces, and 10no. uncovered bicycle stands providing 20no. short stay visitor bike parking spaces, (7) 

new foul and surface water drainage system works incorporating SUDS measures, attenuation, rainwater 
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harvesting, and all other associated site and development works. A Natura Impact Statement has been 

prepared in respect of the proposed development. Royal Oak Road, Muine Bheag, Co. Carlow. Decision 

date: 25/05/2023. 

 

Other granted planning permissions in the vicinity of the site pertain primarily to small-scale constructions, 

change of use, or retention of works. There were no smaller-scale planning grants adjacent to the proposed 

area. Therefore, the smaller-scale grants of planning and existing businesses and amenities in the vicinity of 

the site are unlikely to produce significant cumulative effects with the proposed development. 

 

Larger planning grants in the vicinity of the site and listed above have been assessed to determine the potential 

for cumulative effects with the proposed project. In relation to Planning Ref. 21203, a NIS that was carried out 

by WS Atkins Ireland Limited, concluded that óFollowing a comprehensive evaluation of the potential direct, 

indirect and cumulative impacts on the qualifying interests and conservation objectives for the SAC and the 

implementation of the proposed mitigation measures, it has been concluded by the authors of this report that 

there will be no residual impacts and the proposed project will not have an adverse effect on the integrity of 

the River Barrow and River Nore SAC or any other European siteô.  

 

In relation to planning Ref 22282, a NIS was carried out by Maurice OôConnor Enviroco Ltd, this report 

concluded that: óArising from this assessment mitigation has been proposed. It is therefore considered that 

due to the proposed design and proposed mitigation measures, there will be no significant risk to water quality 

and the protected habitats and species of the River Barrow and River Nore SAC during the construction phase 

of their proposed development. With the implementation of these measures, no adverse effects to the integrity 

of the SAC will occur.ô 

 

Based on a review of the existing land uses and the granted plans or projects near the site, it is considered 

that in-combination effects with other existing and proposed developments in proximity to the application area 

would be unlikely, neutral, not significant, and localised. Although two larger planning grants were identified 

within and in the vicinity of the site, due to the small scale of the proposed development and the distance to 

the nearest SAC, in-combination effects with these are considered to be unlikely and not significant. 

 

5.3 THE NATURE OF ANY ASSOCIATED DEMOLITION WORKS 

It is not anticipated that any buildings/structures will require demolition as part of the proposed project.   

 

5.4 THE USE OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IN PARTICULAR LAND, SOIL, WATER 
AND BIODIVERSITY 

There will be no long-term use of any natural resources in association with the project. 
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5.5 PRODUCTION OF WASTE 

Any waste generated during the construction will be reused on-site where possible, e.g., topsoil generated will 

be reused to provide landscaping and excavated material will be reused for backfill where this material meets 

acceptable construction criteria. However, if offsite disposal is required for any material, it will be managed in 

accordance with all relevant waste management legislation. There will be no generation of waste following the 

completion of the works. 

 

5.6 POLLUTION AND NUISANCES 

Potential water quality impacts during the construction phase include increased siltation and turbidity to surface 

runoff during the construction of the Carlow Active Travel Scheme SRTS as well as pollution from surface 

runoff due to accidental spillages of oils or fuels from machinery, concrete/cement, paint, etc. which may create 

a potential risk to water quality in the River Barrow (located 67m north of the site and 780m downstream of the 

site along the drainage network) and the River Barrow and River Nore SAC.  

 

The local drainage network creates an indirect hydrological connection between the site and the River Barrow 

and the River Barrow and River Nore SAC. Currently, the stormwater at Long Range Road runs through a 

combined system and is discharged to the River Barrow at the Bagenalstown Waste Water Treatment Plant 

(WWTP), following treatment. During the operational phase, existing connections will be retained, existing 

gullies will be repositioned, and new gullies will be added. Rain gardens with overflow gullies will be installed, 

which will connect to the existing drainage. The magnitude of discharge is not likely to contribute to additional 

surface water discharge above existing volumes, given that the road is already an existing feature and the 

stormwater will enter the Bagenalstown WWTP before entering the SAC.  

 

Despite the proximity of the nearest waterway and the nearest Natura site, due to the small scale and short 

duration of the proposed project, impacts on this designated site are predicted to be short-term, unlikely, and 

negligible during the construction phase. Impacts on the River Barrow and the River Barrow and River Nore 

SAC during the operational phase from the site will be extremely unlikely and not significant, despite the indirect 

hydrological connection (due to the surface water being treated in the WWTP prior to entering the SAC). 

 

There will be a temporary increase in noise during the proposed works. However, noise levels will not exceed 

levels typical of construction works and will be short-term in duration. There will be a moderate increase in 

local traffic during the construction activities, i.e., bringing supplies to the site and removal of material if 

required. This disturbance will be short-term. Some dust will likely be generated during the works; however, 

this nuisance will be managed in line with best practices and there are no Natura 2000 sites within 50m of the 

site boundary, which is the threshold distance for ecological sensitivity, therefore, there are no significant 

construction phase air quality impacts predicted for ecological sites from the construction works. Despite the 

distance to the nearest designated site, these noise or dust impacts are predicted to be unlikely and 
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imperceptible due to the small scale and short duration of the project. There will be no pollution or nuisance 

following the completion of the works other than noise related to the existing road. 

 

5.7 THE RISK OF MAJOR ACCIDENTS OR DISASTERS INCLUDING THOSE CAUSED 
BY CLIMATE CHANGE 

There is minimal risk of major accidents or disasters including those caused by climate change given the small-

scale and short duration of the proposed construction works and the nature of the project during its operational 

phase. Any risks that are present are associated with typical construction activities including working with 

machinery and future use of the roadway. The appointed contractor will be required to prepare and implement 

a site-specific Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) clearly detailing all necessary 

environmental control measures. 

 

5.8 RISKS TO HUMAN HEALTH ï E.G., WATER CONTAMINATION/ AIR POLLUTION 

Risks to surface water during the construction phase will be minimised via engineering design in line with best 

practices. In addition, contractors will be required to implement construction methods in line with best practices 

regarding fuel and chemical storage, excavation, waste storage, and use on the site of any items that may 

pose a risk to surface water or groundwater.  

 

Based on the GSI groundwater well database (refer to Section 6.1.11 Wells and Springs), one well is potentially 

located within the site or very close to the site boundary. There are a further seventeen wells or springs within 

1km of the site.  

 

The GSI database provides information on groundwater source protection zones (SPZs) (e.g., areas of 

contribution to water supply bores). SPZ delineation provides an assessment of the land area that contributes 

groundwater to a borehole or spring. The purpose of SPZs is to provide additional protection to safeguard 

drinking water quality through constraining the proximity of an activity that may impact upon a drinking water 

abstraction. The nearest SPZ is the Paulstown Public Water Supply (PWS). The Inner Protection Area of this 

PWS is located 4.5km southwest of the site. 

 

Given the short-term nature of the works and the undertaking of works in accordance with best practices, the 

risk to groundwater quality during either the construction or operations phase of the works is predicted to be 

unlikely and imperceptible subject to the implementation of the site-specific CEMP which will address the 

mitigation of risks to groundwater. In addition, air pollution will be limited to typical construction nuisances such 

as dust. Best practice guidelines will be applied to noise and dust nuisance mitigation. Overall, the risk to 

human health is low, subject to the implementation of mitigation measures in the CEMP. 
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6 LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

6.1 EXISTING AND APPROVED LAND USE 

The study area is located in Bagenalstown (Muine Bheag), Co. Carlow, a small town situated along the River 

Barrow. The proposed site consists of Long Range Road, which is situated perpendicular to the River Barrow. 

The road borders the west side of the Queen of the Universe National School. The site location and aerial 

photograph of the study area are shown in Figure 6.1 and Figure 6.2, respectively. 

 

 

Figure 6.1: Regional Site Location (Source: OCSC, 2024) 
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Figure 6.2: Aerial Photo of Site and Surrounding Area (Source: OCSC, 2024) 

 

The land surrounding the site is used for educational, transport, residential, agricultural, and commercial/retail 

purposes as shown in Figure 6.2. Directly north of the site are East Wood Road/Regent Street and Convent 

Hill Road which leads to the River Barrow as well as commercial premises. Further north of the site and the 

River Barrow are agricultural lands. East of the site is Queen of the Universe National School, residences, and 

retail/commercial properties. Further east are additional retail/commercial properties and residential dwellings. 

Southeast of the site are residences and open space. South of the site are Lidl and residences. West of the 

site are residential dwellings. Further west are Presentation De La Salle College, residences, and 

Bagenalstown Wastewater Treatment Plant. Northwest of the site are residences and the old Corn Mill 

premises which is now occupied by the International Trailer Co. Further northwest are the River Barrow and 

agricultural lands. See Table 6.1 for adjacent land uses. 

 

Table 6.1: Adjacent Land Uses 

Boundary Land Use 

North Commercial premises, the River Barrow, and agricultural land 

South Lidl, residences, and retail/ commercial properties 

East  Queen of the Universe National School and residences 

West 
Residences, a trailer company, green space, Presentation De La Sale College, and 

Bagenalstown Wastewater Treatment Plant  
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The Muine Bheag/Royal Oak Local Area Plan (LAP) 2017-2023 indicates that the site itself has not been 

zoned. However, the lands north, east, and south are zoned as Town Centre Activities, and the lands west 

and south of the site have been zoned as Existing Residential as shown in Figure 6.3. Consultation for the 

Muine Bheag - Royal Oak Lap 2024-2030 finished in February 2024; however, the final LAP was not available 

at the time of the report being written. The proposed project is compatible with the most up-to-date zoning in 

the area and is not likely to give rise to a significant effect on the environment. 

 

 

Figure 6.3: Muine Bheag SAC and Constrained Land Use Zoning Objective (i.e. Lands Zoned within SAC 
boundary) 

 

6.1.1 THE RELATIVE ABUNDANCE, AVAILABILITY, QUALITY, AND REGENERATIVE 
CAPACITY OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Limited natural resources will be required to complete the work. It is proposed that any material generated 

during the works will be reused on site or removed from site for recycling or reuse where possible. The relevant 

natural resources have been looked at in more detail in the following sections.   

 

6.1.2 SITE DEVELOPMENT 

A review of the OSI historical maps dataset has found that the study area has been occupied by the existing 

road infrastructure since at least 1842. The following section outlines the historically mapped features on and 

in the immediate environs of the site. 
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The 6-inch map (1837-1842) shows the site as occupied by a road within the town of Bagenalstown, otherwise 

known as Muine Bheag. North of the site is a nunnery, the River Barrow, and agricultural lands. Immediately 

east of the site are Regent Street and buildings and gardens. Further east is the centre of Bagenalstown which 

consists of likely residential and commercial structures, a fair green, a Salt House, a Court House, a Police 

Station, a school, and a chapel. Northeast and northwest of the site are corn mills. South of the site is 

agricultural land. West of the site is Eastwood House and Estate as depicted by óLodgeô. Agricultural land with 

scattered residences surrounds Bagenalstown in all directions as shown in Figure 6.4. 

 

 

Figure 6.4: 1837-1842 6-inch OS Map; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 2024) 

 

The 25-inch map (1888-1913) indicates no changes to the site since the last 6-inch OS map. The surrounding 

has seen a scattered increase in infrastructure. Northwest of the site there has been the expansion of the Corn 

mill. North of the site there has been the addition of houses and an infant school. East of the site the town of 

Bagenalstown has expanded in a southeasterly direction with the addition of a gas works, schools, many 

residential dwellings, and the Carlow & Kilkenny railway line, station, and bridges. Southwest of the site there 

has been the construction of Bagenalstown Hospital. No other significant changes to the site or surrounding 

area were noted as shown in Figure 6.5.  
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Figure 6.5: 1888-1913 25-inch OSI Map; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 2024) 

 

The 6-inch Cassini map (1830s to 1930s) shows no changes to the site. However, there has been the addition 

of residential dwellings along the southeastern and southern border of the site and the removal of the gasworks 

to the east. This 6-inch OS Map shows the expansion of Bagenalstown to the south and southeast as far as 

the Carlow & Kilkenny branch of the railway line with the addition of many residential dwellings. West of the 

site there has been the construction of a sewage works. No other significant changes to the site or surrounding 

area were noted. See Figure 6.6. 
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Figure 6.6: 6 Inch Cassini Map; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 2024) 

 

The 1995 aerial photograph (Figure 6.7) shows no changes to the site since the last OS map. However, there 

has been significant construction in the surrounding area since the Cassini mapping. Immediately east of the 

site, there has been the construction of Queen of the Universe National School. Bagenalstown has expanded 

to the south. South and west of the site there has been the construction of many residential dwellings. 

Southwest of the site there has been the construction of Muine Bheag Industrial Estate. Southeast of the site 

there has been the construction of several industrial units associated with Hi-Spec Engineering Ltd. and Lee 

Engineering Company Ltd. on previously vacant lands. West of the site has seen the construction of 

Presentation De La Salle College in the lands associated with Eastwood Estate. 
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Figure 6.7: Aerial photograph for 1995; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 2024) 

 

The 1999-2000 aerial photo shows no significant changes to the site. However, this aerial image shows an 

increase in residential construction to the west of the site on lands that were a part of the Eastwood Estate. 

No other significant changes to the site or surrounding area were noted as shown in Figure 6.8. 

 



Location of the Proposed Development 
OôConnor Sutton Cronin & Associates 

Multidisciplinary Consulting Engineers 
  

 

 
  

 

Carlow Active Travel Schemes Safe Route to School - 
Bagenalstown, Long Range Road 20 May 2024 

EIA Screening Assessment Rev P1 

  21 
 

 

Figure 6.8: Aerial photograph for 1999-2000; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 2024) 

 

The 2001-2005 aerial photo shows no significant changes to the site or the nearby surrounding area other 

than residential construction west and southwest of the site. See Figure 6.9. 
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Figure 6.9: Aerial photograph for 2001-2005; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 2024) 

 

The 2006-2012 aerial image shows no changes to the site or the surroundings other than the completion of 

residential construction southwest of the site. See Figure 6.10. 
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Figure 6.10: Aerial photograph for 2006-2012; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 
2024) 

 

The 2011-2013 aerial photo shows no changes to the site or the surrounding area since the last aerial image. 

See Figure 6.11. 
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Figure 6.11: Aerial photograph for 2011-2013; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 
2024) 

 

The 2013-2018 aerial photo shows no significant changes to the site or the nearby surrounding area as shown 

in Figure 6.12. 
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Figure 6.12: 2013-2018 Aerial Photograph; site location shown by the red outline (Source: GeoHive, 2024) 

 

The 2023 Google Earth aerial photos show no significant changes to the site or adjacent lands other than the 

clearance of lands west of the site adjacent to the wastewater treatment plant and the construction of Lidl on 

lands on the southwestern border of the site. See Figure 6.13. 
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Figure 6.13: 2023 Aerial Photograph; site location shown by the red outline (Source: Google Earth, 2024) 

 

6.1.3 BIODIVERSITY 

The nearest surface water feature is the River Barrow (BARROW_200 - IE_SE_14B012920), which is located 

approximately 67m north of the site. The next nearest surface water feature, the Lower Clorusk Stream, is 

located approximately 510m northeast of the site. Both are a part of the BARROW_200 (IE_SE_14B012920).  

 

There are two SACs within 15km of the proposed development as shown in Figure 6.14 and Figure 6.15, the 

closest being the River Barrow and River Nore SAC which is located 0.062km north of the site and the 

Blackstairs Mountains SAC which is located 11.9km southeast of the site. There is an indirect hydrological link 

between the site and the River Barrow and River Nore SAC via the surface water drainage network at the 

northern end of the site. The surface water discharges into the River Barrow /SAC approximately 780m of the 

site via the local drainage network, following treatment in the WWTP. 

 

There are no SPAs within 15km of the site, as shown in Figure 6.14 and Figure 6.15. Therefore, the proposed 

works are unlikely to give rise to significant effects on biodiversity within any SPAs. 

 

An Appropriate Assessment (AA) Screening Report was prepared by OCSC (2024) which concluded the 

proposed project is not foreseen to give rise to any significant adverse effects on any designated European 

sites, alone or in combination with other plans or projects.  
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There is one Natural Heritage Area (NHA) within 15km of the site, the Coan Bogs NHA is located (13.5km 

northwest of the site. There are six proposed Natural Heritage Areas (pNHAs) within 15km of the site as shown 

in Figure 6.14. The nearest is the Ballymoon Esker pNHA which is located 2.1km northeast of the site at the 

closest point. Other pNHAs within 15km include the Whitehall Quarries pNHA (5.4km west), Cloghristick Wood 

pNHA (7.2km north), Blackstairs Mountains pNHA (11.8km southeast), Mothel Church, Coolcullen pNHA 

(12.5km northwest), and Red Bog, Dungarvan pNHA (14km southwest). There is no hydrological connectivity 

or physical connectivity in the form of hedgerows, treelines, or woodlands between the area of the proposed 

works and any NHAs or pNHAs. Therefore, the project is unlikely to give rise to significant effects on 

biodiversity within these nationally designated sites. 
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Figure 6.14: NPWS Designated Sites (Source: OCSC, 2024) 
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Figure 6.15: European Sites and EPA Rivers near the Study Area (Source: OCSC, 2024) 



Location of the Proposed Development 
OôConnor Sutton Cronin & Associates 

Multidisciplinary Consulting Engineers 
  

 

 
  

 

Carlow Active Travel Schemes Safe Route to School - 
Bagenalstown, Long Range Road 20 May 2024 

EIA Screening Assessment Rev P1 

30 
 

6.1.4 TOPOGRAPHY 

The topography of the site is generally flat with a very gentle gradient from south to north toward the River 

Barrow. 

 

6.1.5 UNCONSOLIDATED GEOLOGY 

The site is underlain by made ground, as seen in Figure 6.16. 

 

 

Figure 6.16: Teagasc Topsoil Soil Classification; approximate site location indicated by the black star (Source: 
GSI, 2024) 

 

6.1.6 GEOLOGY 

The site is underlain by the Dolomitised Limestone (Ballysteen Formation), which is comprised of dolomitised 

dark-grey muddy limestone as shown in Figure 6.17 (GSI, 2024). 
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Figure 6.17: Bedrock Geology 100K; approximate site location indicated by the black star (Source: GSI, 2024) 

 

6.1.7 AREAS OF GEOLOGICAL INTEREST 

The GSI online mapping service was consulted regarding areas of geological interest in the vicinity of the site. 

The nearest area of geological interest is the Ballymoon Esker, Bagenalstown (CW003) which is located 2.1km 

northeast of the site at its nearest point. It has been designated as a County Geological Site (CGS) and is 

recommended for Geological NHA. The site consists of an esker ridge of glacial sands and gravels. It was 

formed by rivers, which developed beneath and within melting ice sheets towards the end of the last glaciation 

and deposited sand and gravel in the form of striking, often bead-like ridges or eskers like that exposed east 

of Bagenalstown. The second nearest area of geological interest is the Bannagagole Quarry (CW004) which 

is located 4.5km northwest of the site at its nearest point. It has been designated as a CGS and is also 

recommended for Geological NHA. The site consists of a very large and deep working quarry. Limestones of 

the Ballyadams Formation are found in the Bannagagole quarry. It hosts many interesting fossils (corals and 

brachiopods) (GSI, 2024). See Figure 6.18 for the location of the nearest geological heritage sites.  
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Figure 6.18: Geological Heritage Sites; approximate site location indicated by the black star (Source: GSI, 
2024) 

 

6.1.8 AQUIFERS 

The GSI provides a methodology for aquifer classification based on resource value (regionally important, 

locally important, and poor), which value refers to the scale and production potential of the aquifer. The site is 

underlain by a regionally important, diffuse, karstified aquifer (Rkd) as shown in Figure 6.19. 
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Figure 6.19: Aquifers; approximate site location indicated by the black star (Source: GSI, 2024) 

 

6.1.9 GROUNDWATER VULNERABILITY 

The GSI also provides a methodology for aquifer classification based on vulnerability (extreme, high, moderate, 

or low), which refers to the ease with which groundwater may be contaminated by human activities. 

Vulnerability ratings are a function of overburden thickness and permeability which might offer a degree of 

protection and/or attenuation to the underlying aquifer from surface activities and pollution. The GSI database 

indicates that groundwater vulnerability for the site is óhighô as seen in Figure 6.20.  
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Figure 6.20: Groundwater Vulnerability; approximate site location indicated by the black star (Source: GSI, 
2024) 

 

6.1.10 GROUNDWATER RECHARGE 

Diffuse recharge generally occurs via rainfall percolating through the subsoil with its rate being higher in areas 

where the subsoil is thinner and/or more permeable. The proportion of effective rainfall that recharges the 

aquifer is largely determined by the thickness and permeability of the soil and subsoil and by the slope. The 

groundwater recharge zones associated with the site are shown in Figure 6.21. GSI groundwater recharge 

model parameters for these zones are summarised in Table 6.2.  
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Figure 6.21: Groundwater Recharge; approximate site location indicated by the black star (Source: GSI, 2024) 

 

Table 6.2: GSI Groundwater Recharge Parameters 

Groundwater Recharge Parameters 

Average Recharge (mm/yr.): 87 

Hydrogeological Setting Code: 2m 

Hydrogeological Setting Description: Made ground 

Recharge Coefficient (%): 20.00 

Effective Rainfall (mm/yr.): 436 

Average Recharge Range (mm/yr.): 51-100 

Subsoil Permeability Description: High 

GW Vulnerability: High 

Aquifer Category Description: Regionally Important Sand/Gravel Aquifer 

 

6.1.11 WELLS AND SPRINGS 

A search of the GSI groundwater well database was conducted to identify registered wells within the site 

footprint and the surrounding area.  

 

There is potentially one well located within the site footprint, 2615NWW058 which was drilled on the 1st of 

March 1971 to 26.8m for an unspecified use. However, due to the inaccuracy of the borehole locations, this 

well is likely located some distance from the site. There are a further seventeen wells and springs within 1km 

of the proposed site, as shown in Figure 6.22.   
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Figure 6.22: Wells and Springs; approximate site location indicated by the red line (Source: GSI, 2024) 

 

The GSI database also provides information on groundwater Source Protection Zones (SPZs) (e.g., areas of 

contribution to water supply bores). The nearest SPZ is the Paulstown PWS. The Inner Protection Area of this 

PWS is located 4.5km southwest of the site. See Figure 6.23. 
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Figure 6.23: Source Protection Zones; approximate site location indicated by the black star (Source: GSI, 
2024) 

 

6.1.12 HYDROLOGY 

There are no EPA-designated surface water features within the site boundary. The nearest surface water 

feature is the River Barrow (BARROW_200 - IE_SE_14B012920), which is located approximately 67m north 

of the site. The River Barrow flows in a southerly direction and eventually discharges to the Upper Barrow 

Estuary River Suir (IE_SE_100_0300) approximately 30.2km downstream of the site. The next nearest surface 

water feature, the Lower Clorusk Stream, is located approximately 510m northeast of the site and is upstream 

of the site. Both are a part of the BARROW_200 (IE_SE_14B012920). See Figure 6.24 and Figure 6.25 for 

waterbody locations.  

 

Based on the most recent water quality information (2016-2021), the River Barrow in the vicinity of the site has 

an overall Water Framework Directive (WFD) status of óModerateô as shown in Figure 6.24. 
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Figure 6.24: River Waterbody WFD Status (Source: OCSC, 2024) 

 

The EPA spatial dataset indicates that the River Barrow in the vicinity of the site is at risk of not meeting its 

WFD objectives by 2027 (EPA, 2024). See Figure 6.25. WFD summary information for this water body is 

summarised in Table 6.3. 
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Figure 6.25: River and Transitional Waterbodies Risk (Source: OCSC, 2024) 

 

Table 6.3: WFD Summary Information 

WFD Summary Information 

Name River Barrow  

Waterbody Code IE_SE_14B012920 

Waterbody Name BARROW_200 

Waterbody Type River 

Iteration SW 2016-2021 

Status Moderate 

Risk At Risk 

 

6.1.13 RADON 

According to the EPA, the site has been classified as an area where about 1 in 10 homes are likely to have 

high radon levels as shown in Figure 6.26. 

 






















